Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 25, No. 1, January 2022, pp. 425~439
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v25.i1.pp425-439      425
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
Comparative study of low power wide area network based on
internet of things for smart city deployment in Bandung city
Muhammad Imam Nashiruddin1,2, Maruli Tua Baja Sihotang1, Muhammad Ary Murti1
1School of Electrical Engineering, Telkom University, Bandung, Indonesia

and NB-IoT. Simultaneously, NB-IoT, comprised of cell site and cell area, was superior in coverage
                ISSN: 2502-4752
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci, Vol. 25, No. 1, January 2022: 425-439
438
capabilities. Since this research was focused on network connectivity, further study can be carried out,
namely, cost-benefit analysis, sensors, and platforms aspects of getting an actual picture of smart city
concepts in Bandung city
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
The authors greatly appreciated the Telecommunication Engineering and Postgraduate Program in
regulation & management of telecommunication, School of Electrical Engineering, Telkom University, and
colleagues, Rizki Raharjo and Muhammad Adam Nugraha, for the support contributed to completing this
study. In addition, the authors would also like to thank Mr. Adnan Batara, a country manager from the Ingenu
IoT Indonesia Corporation on the assistance provided in this research.
REFERENCES
[1] M. Weber, D. Lučić, and I. Lovrek, “Internet of Things context of the smart city,” In 2017 International Conference on Smart
Systems and Technologies (SST), 2017, pp. 187-193, doi: 10.1109/SST.2017.8188693.
[2[ S. Fernandez, Dorota, and Danuta Stawasz, “The Concept Of Smart City In The Theory And Practice Of Urban Development
Management,” Romanian Journal of Regional Science, vol. 10, no. 1, pp. 86-99, 2016.
[3] B. S. Chaudari, M. Zennaro, and S. Borkar, “LPWAN Technologies: Emerging Application Characteristics, Requirements, and
Design Considerations,” Future Internet, vol. 12, no. 3, 2020, doi: 10.3390/fi12030046.
[4] D. M. Hernandez, G. Peralta, L. Manero, R. Gomez, J. Bilbao, and C. Zubia, “Energy and coverage study of LPWAN schemes for
Industry 4.0,” In Proc. 2017 IEEE Int. Work. Electron. Control. Meas. Signals their Appl. to Mechatronics, ECMSM 2017, 2017,
doi: 10.1109/ECMSM.2017.7945893.
[5] Kominfo, “SDPPI Director General Regulation No. 3 Year 2019.” p. 38, 2019. [Online] Avaliable:
pdf.
[6] D. C. Rufas, A. G. Pons, and J. Carrabina, “The Regulation of Unlicensed Sub-GHz bands: Are Stronger Restrictions Required
for LPWAN-based IoT Success?,” 2018.
[7] E. S. Santoso, A. Hidayati, M. Suryanegara, and M. I. Nashiruddin, “NB-IoT Network Planning for Smart Metering Services in
Jakarta, Depok, Tangerang, and Bekasi,” In 2019 16th International Conference on Quality in Research (QIR): International
Symposium on Electrical and Computer Engineering, 2019, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/QIR.2019.8898262.
[8] A. Hidayati, M. Reza, N. M. Adriansyah, and M. I. Nashiruddin, “Techno-Economic Analysis of Narrowband IoT (NB-IoT)
Deployment for Smart Metering,” In 2019 Asia Pacific Conference on Research in Industrial and Systems Engineering
(APCoRISE), 2019, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/APCoRISE46197.2019.9318920.
[9] M. I. Nashiruddin and A. Hidayati, “Techno-economic analysis of LoRa WAN deployment for typical massive IoT applications in
Urban and suburban areas,” Test Eng. Manag., vol. 83, pp. 8166–8176, 2020.
[10] H. Sudtasan and T. Mitomo, “Comparison of Diffusion Models for Forecasting the Growth of Broadband Markets in Thailand,”
In 14th ITS Asia-Pacific Regional Conference, Kyoto 2017, 2017.
[11] P. White, “Network planning,” Public Transp., pp. 131–157, 2018, doi: 10.4324/9781315675770-7.
[12] M. T. Baja Sihotang, M. I. Nashiruddin, and M. A. Murti, “LoRaWAN Internet of Things Network Planning for Smart City in
Bandung Areas,” In 2020 11th IEEE Annual Information Technology, Electronics and Mobile Communication Conference
(IEMCON), 2020, pp. 0582–0588, doi: 10.1109/IEMCON51383.2020.9284854.
[13] M. T. B. Sihotang, M. I. Nashiruddin, and M. A. Murti, “Planning for NB-IoT Smart City Network Deployment in Bandung
Areas,” In 2021 IEEE 11th Annual Computing and Communication Workshop and Conference (CCWC), 2021, pp. 1471–1477,
doi: 10.1109/ccwc51732.2021.9376149.
[14] S. Patel, R. Y. Uday Kumar, and B. Prasanna Kumar, “Role of smart meters in smart city development in India,” In 1st IEEE Int.
Conf. Power Electron. Intell. Control Energy Syst. ICPEICES 2016, pp. 1–5, 2017, doi: 10.1109/ICPEICES.2016.7853363.
[15] M. Burhan, R. A. Rehman, B. Khan, and B. S. Kim, “IoT elements, layered architectures and security issues: A comprehensive
survey,” Sensors (Switzerland), vol. 18, no. 9, 2018, doi: 10.3390/s18092796.
[16] C. Scientific, “The Link Budget and Fade Margin,” 2016. [Online]. Avaliable: https://s.campbellsci.com/documents/us/technical-
papers/link-budget.pdf
[17] F. Atoll, “Technical Reference Guide for Radio Networks,” 1997. [Online]. Avaliable:  https://www.forsk.com/sites/default/
files/atoll_34_sept2018-light_0.pdf
[18] S. C. Gaddam and M. K. Rai, “A Comparative Study on Various LPWAN and Cellular Communication Technologies for IoT
Based Smart Applications,” In 2018 International Conference on Emerging Trends and Innovations In Engineering And
Technological Research (ICETIETR), 2018, pp. 1-8, doi: 10.1109/ICETIETR.2018.8529060.
[19] E. Tr, “Digital cellular telecommunications system ( Phase 2+); Background for Radio Frequency ( RF ) requirements,” 2016.
[20] A. Landström, H. Jonsson, and A. Simonsson, “Voronoi-Based ISD and Site Density Characteristics for Mobile Networks,” In
2012 IEEE Vehicular Technology Conference (VTC Fall), 2012, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/VTCFall.2012.6399149.
[21] A. Akinbolati and M.O. Ajewole, “Investigation of Path Loss and Modeling for Digital Terrestrial Television over Nigeria”
Heliyon, vol. 6, no. 6, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.heliyon.2020.e04101.
[22] A. Ikpehai et al., “Low-Power Wide Area Network Technologies for Internet-of-Things: A Comparative Review,” in IEEE
Internet of Things Journal, vol. 6, no. 2, pp. 2225-2240, 2019, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2018.2883728.
[23] M. Stusek et al., “Accuracy Assessment and Cross-Validation of LPWAN Propagation Models in Urban Scenarios,” IEEE
Access, vol. 8, pp. 154625-154636, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3016042.
[24] P. D. P. Adi and A. Kitagawa, “A performance of radio frequency and signal strength of LoRa with BME280 sensor,”
Telecommunication Computing Electronics and Control (TELKOMNIKA), vol 18, no. 2, pp. 649-660 2020, doi:
10.12928/telkomnika.v18i2.14843
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci  ISSN: 2502-4752 